LB 384

LEGISLATIVE BILL 384

Approved by the Governor April 15, 1985

Introduced by Abboud, 12

AN ACT relating to the Public Service Commission; to amend section 75-128, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984; to provide for interest as prescribed; and to repeal the original section. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 75-128, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984, be amended to read as follows:

75-128. It is hereby declared to be the policy of the Legislature that all matters presented to the commission be heard and determined without delay. All matters requiring a hearing shall be set for hearing at the earliest practicable date and in no event, except for good cause shown, which showing shall be recited in the order, shall the time fixed for hearing be more than six months after the date of filing of the application, complaint, or petition on which such hearing is to be had. Except as otherwise provided in section 75-121 and except for good cause shown, a decision of the commission shall be made and filed within thirty days after completion of the hearing or after submission of affidavits in nonhearing proceedings. Applications for commission approval of specific new rates or charges or changes in existing rates or charges for telephone service which have not been heard and determined within six months and thirty days from the date the application was filed may be put into effect by the common carrier, in an amount not to exceed seventy-five per cent of the total amount of the application, subject to refund of any amount collected in excess of the amount which would have been collected under the new or changed rates or charges as finally approved by the commission. The refund shall include an interest payment at a rate of interest determined by the commission, except that the rate of interest shall not exceed the overall rate of return which the common carrier is authorized to earn. When making its final determination on the application, the commission final determination on the application, the commission shall not consider the rates and charges of the company put into effect pending such final determination. This section shall not apply to rates or charges placed into effect under the provisions of section 75-616. In the case of any proceeding upon which a hearing is held, the transcript of testimony shall be prepared and submitted to the commission prior to entry of an order, except that it shall not be necessary to have prepared prior to commission decision the transcripts of testimony on hearings

LB 384

LB 384

involving noncontested proceedings and hearings involving emergency rate applications under the previsions of section 75-125. For each application, complaint, or petition filed with the Public Service Commission, except those filed under the provisions of sections 75-301 to 75-335, there shall be charged a filing fee to be determined by the commission, but in an amount not to exceed the sum of fifty dollars payable at the time of such filing. There shall also be charged to persons regulated by the commission a hearing fee of fifty dollars for each half day of hearings if the person regulated by the commission files an application, complaint, or petition which necessitates a hearing.

Sec. 2. That original section 75-128, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984, is repealed.